THE DATASHEET OF
MAX1202BCAP+T
www.win-source.net 0086-755-83957316
General Description
The MAX1202/MAX1203 are 12-bit data-acquisition sys-
tems specifically designed for use in applications with
mixed +5V (analog) and +3V (digital) supply voltages.
They operate with a single +5V analog supply or dual ±5V

Semiconductor Corp.
19-1173; Rev 3; 3/12
Ordering Information continued at end of data sheet.
+Denotes a lead(Pb)-free/RoHS-compliant package.
PART TEMP RANGE PIN-
PACKAGE
INL
(LSB)
MAX1202ACPP+ 0ºC to +70ºC 20 PDIP ±1/2
MAX1202BCPP+ 0ºC to +70ºC 20 PDIP ±1
MAX1202ACAP+ 0ºC to +70ºC 20 SSOP ±1/2
MAX1202BCAP+ 0ºC to +70ºC 20 SSOP ±1
20
19
18
17
16
15
14
13
12
11
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
TOP VIEW
PDIP/SSOP
VDD
SCLK
CS
DIN
SSTRB
DOUT
VL
GND
REFADJ
REFSHDN
VSS
CH7
CH6
CH5
CH4
CH3
CH2
CH1
CH0
MAX1202
MAX1203
+
MAX1202/MAX1203 5V, 8-Channel, Serial, 12-Bit ADCs
with 3V Digital Interface
Pin Configuration
Ordering Information
EVALUATION KIT AVAILABLE
VDD to GND.............................................................-0.3V to +6V
VL.............................................................. -0.3V to (VDD + 0.3V)
VSS to GND..............................................................+0.3V to -6V
VDD to VSS.............................................................-0.3V to +12V
CH0–CH7 to GND.......................... (VSS - 0.3V) to (VDD + 0.3V)
CH0–CH7 Total Input Current...........................................±20mA
REF to GND.............................................. -0.3V to (VDD + 0.3V)
REFADJ to GND........................................ -0.3V to (VDD + 0.3V)
Digital Inputs to GND................................ -0.3V to (VDD + 0.3V)
Digital Outputs to GND................................. -0.3V to (VL + 0.3V)
Digital Output Sink Current.................................................25mA
Continuous Power Dissipation (TA = +70°C)
   PDIP (derate 11.11mW/°C above +70°C).....................889mW
   SSOP (derate 8.00mW/°C above +70°C).....................640mW
Operating Temperature Ranges
   MAX1202_C_P/MAX1203_C_P...........................0°C to +70°C
   MAX1202_E_P/MAX1203_E_P....................... -40°C to +85°C
Storage Temperature Range............................. -60°C to +150°C
Lead Temperature (soldering, 10s)..................................+300°C
Soldering Temperature (reflow)........................................+260°C
(VDD = +5V ±5%, VL = 2.7V to 3.6V; VSS = 0V or -5V ±5%; fSCLK = 2.0MHz, external clock (50% duty cycle); 15 clocks/conversion
cycle (133ksps); MAX1202—4.7μF capacitor at REF pin; MAX1203—external reference, VREF = 4.096V applied to REF pin; TA = TMIN
to TMAX, unless otherwise noted.)
PARAMETER SYMBOL CONDITIONS MIN TYP MAX UNITS
DC ACCURACY (Note 1)
Resolution RES 12 Bits
Relative Accuracy (Note 2) INL
MAX1202A/MAX1203A ±0.5
LSB
MAX1202B/MAX1203B ±1.0
Differential Nonlinearity DNL no missing codes over temperature ±1.0 LSB
Offset Error ±3.0 LSB
Gain Error (Note 3)
MAX1202 (all grades) ±3
LSBExternal reference,
4.096V
MAX1203A ±1.5
MAX1203B ±3
Gain Temperature Coefficient External reference, 4.096V ±0.8 ppm/°C
Channel-to-Channel Offset Matching ±0.1 LSB
DYNAMIC SPECIFICATIONS (10kHz sine-wave input, 4.096VP-P, 133ksps, 2.0MHz external clock, bipolar-input mode)
Signal-to-Noise Plus Distortion Ratio SINAD 70 dB
Total Harmonic Distortion (up to the
5th Harmonic) THD -80 dB
Spurious-Free Dynamic Range SFDR 80 dB
Channel-to-Channel Crosstalk VIN = 4.096VP-P, 65kHz (Note 4) -85 dB
Small-Signal Bandwidth -3dB rolloff 4.5 MHz
Full-Power Bandwidth 800 kHz
MAX1202/MAX1203 5V, 8-Channel, Serial, 12-Bit ADCs
with 3V Digital Interface
www.maximintegrated.com Maxim Integrated  │  2
Absolute Maximum Ratings
Stresses beyond those listed under “Absolute Maximum Ratings” may cause permanent damage to the device. These are stress ratings only, and functional operation of the device at these